# IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS HOUSTON DIVISION

In re:

SPEEDCAST INTERNATIONAL
LIMITED, et al.,

Reorganized Debtors.

SChapter 11

Case No. 20-32243 (MI)

(Jointly Administered)

## NOTICE OF HEARING ON SEPTEMBER 13, 2021 AT 9:00 A.M. (CENTRAL TIME)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on September 13, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. (CST), or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, a video/telephonic hearing to consider the *Motion of Reorganized Debtors for Entry of an Order (I) Approving Omnibus Claims Objections Procedures and Filing of Substantive Omnibus Claims Objections, (II) Waiving the Requirement of Bankruptcy Rule 3007(e)(6) and (III) Granting Related Relief (Docket No. 1701) (the "Motion") will be conducted before the Honorable Marvin Isgur, United States Bankruptcy Judge, (the "Hearing"). Parties wishing to participate telephonically must dial in using the Court's teleconference system at 1-832- 917-1510 and entering conference code 954554. Parties also wishing to participate by video conference may do so by use of GoToMeeting. To use GoToMeeting, you may do so by use of an internet connection, using the website www.gotomeeting.com or the free application GoToMeeting, selecting "Join" and entering meeting code "JudgeIsgur."* 

A complete list of the Reorganized Debtors in these chapter 11 cases may be obtained on the website of the Reorganized Debtors' claims and noticing agent at http://www.kccllc.net/speedcast. The Reorganized Debtors' service address for the purposes of these chapter 11 cases is 4400 S. Sam Houston Parkway East, Houston, Texas 77048.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that any objecting parties are required to attend the Hearing, and failure to appear may result in relief being granted upon default.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that copies of the Motion are available by visiting the website maintained by the Debtors' claims and noticing agent, Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC, at <a href="http://www.kccllc.net/speedcast">http://www.kccllc.net/speedcast</a> or from the Court's website, www.txs.uscourts.gov, for a fee. A PACER login and password are required to access documents on the Court's website, and these can be obtained through the PACER Service Center at <a href="https://www.pacer.psc.uscourts.gov">www.pacer.psc.uscourts.gov</a>.

Dated: September 1, 2021 Houston, Texas

## Respectfully submitted,

#### /s/ Alfredo R. Pérez

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

Alfredo R. Pérez (15776275)

Brenda L. Funk (24012664)

Stephanie N. Morrison (admitted *pro hac vice*)

700 Louisiana Street, Suite 1700

Houston, Texas 77002

Telephone: (713) 546-5000 Facsimile: (713) 224-9511

Email: Alfredo.Perez@weil.com

Brenda.Funk@weil.com

Stephanie.Morrison@weil.com

#### -and-

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

Gary T. Holtzer (admitted pro hac vice)

David N. Griffiths (admitted pro hac vice)

767 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 10153

Telephone: (212) 310-8000 Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

Email: Gary.Holtzer@weil.com

David.Griffiths@weil.com

#### -and-

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

Paul R. Genender (00790758)

Amanda Pennington Prugh (24083646)

Jake R. Rutherford (24102439)

200 Crescent Court, Suite 300

Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: (214) 746-7877 Facsimile: (214) 746-7777

Email: Paul.Genender@weil.com

Amanda.Prugh@weil.com Jake.Rutherford@weil.com

Attorneys for Reorganized Debtors

# **Certificate of Service**

I hereby certify that on September 1, 2021, a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was served by the Electronic Case Filing System for the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Texas.

/s/ Alfredo R. Pérez
Alfredo R. Pérez